

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JAMES MARLIN COOPER, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 THE STATE OF NEVADA, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )

NO. 72091

Electronically Filed  
Apr 20 2018 02:51 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

(Appeal from Judgment of Conviction)

PHILIP J. KOHN  
CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEF.  
309 South Third Street, #226  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2610  
(702) 455-4685

Attorney for Appellant

STEVEN P. WOLFSON  
CLARK COUNTY DIST. ATTY.  
200 Lewis Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155  
(702) 455-4711

ADAM LAXALT  
Attorney General  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717  
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Respondent

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

---

JAMES MARLIN COOPER, ) NO. 72091  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 THE STATE OF NEVADA, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

PHILIP J. KOHN  
CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEF.  
309 South Third Street, #226  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2610  
(702) 455-4685

Attorney for Appellant

STEVEN B. WOLFSON  
CLARK COUNTY DIST. ATTY.  
200 Lewis Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155  
(702) 455-4711

ADAM LAXALT  
Attorney General  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717  
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii, iv, v, vi
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. EVIDENCE INSUFFICIENT.....	1
<u>A. Child abuse, neglect, or endangerment – Counts 3 and 4.</u>	1
<u>B. Battery domestic violence – Counts 1 and 2.</u> .....	8
II. COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY INCORRECTLY CONCLUDING JAMES DID NOT PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT AN INFERENCE OF DISCRIMINATION WHEN MAKING TWO <i>BATSON</i> CHALLENGES.....	9
III. DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND THE UNIT OF PROSECUTION TEST BARS TWO CONVICTIONS FOR BATTERY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE. ....	18
<u>A. Double Jeopardy.</u> .....	18
<u>B. Unit of prosecution.</u> .....	20
<u>C. Reversal and resentencing.</u> .....	21
IV. JAMES' RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION WAS VIOLATED WHEN COURT ADMITTED TESTIMONIAL HEARSAY AND ERROR WAS MAGNIFIED BY STATE NOT LAYING A PROPER FOUNDATION TO ADMIT STATEMENTS.....	21
V. INADMISSIBLE OTHER BAD ACTS.....	27

VI. STATE VIOLATED JAMES' RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS BY HIDING BRADY/GIGLIO MATERIAL.....	29
VII. JURY INSTRUCTIONS .....	31
<u>A. Attempt to suppress evidence</u> .....	31
<u>B. Lesser included</u> .....	31
<u>C. Two reasonable interpretations</u> . ....	32
<u>D. Self-defense</u> .....	33
VIII. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.....	33
IX. CUMULATIVE ERROR. ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE NO.**

**Cases**

*Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... 9

*Blockburger v. U.S.*, 284 U.S. 299(1932)..... 32

*Bolin v. State*, 114 Nev. 503 (1998)..... 29

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) ..... 30

*Brass v. State*, 128 Nev. 748, 752 (2012) ..... 16

*Canada v. State*, 104 Nev. 288, 291-293 (1988) ..... 28

*Charlie Brown Constr. Co. v. Boulder City*, 106 Nev. 497, 502 (1990). ..... 6

*Clay v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.*, 129 Nev. 445, 452 (2013)..... 1

*Com. v. Carter*, 462 S.E.2d 582, 585 (1995)..... 4

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36 (2004). ..... 21

*Fernandez v. Roe*, 286 F.3d 1073, 1078 (9<sup>th</sup> 2002). ..... 14

*Flores v. State*, 121 Nev. 706 (2005)..... 25

*Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters*, 438 U.S. 567, 576 (1978)..... 17

*Jackson v. State*, 117 Nev. 116, 120 (2005)..... 32

*Johnson v. California*, 125 S. Ct. 2410, 2417 (2005)..... 10

*Mangarella v. State*, 117 Nev. 130, 133 (2001) ..... 6

*McCarty v. State*, 371 P.3d 1002, 1006–08 (Nev. 2016)..... 18

<i>McCullough v. State</i> , 99 Nev. 72, 74 (1983) .....	20
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 998, 1003 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Newman v. State</i> , 129 Nev. 222, 231 (2013). .....	27
<i>Pantano v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 782, 790–91 (2006).....	21
<i>Paulino v. Castro (Paulino I)</i> , 371 F.3d 1083, 1091 (9th Cir.2004).....	15
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2541, 2546 (1988).....	16
<i>Polk v. State</i> , 233 P.3d 357, 359 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	15
<i>Quanbengboune v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 763, 774 (2009).....	32
<i>Rimer v. State</i> , 351 P.3d 697, 710–12 (Nev. 2015) .....	5, 16
<i>Rosky v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 184, 195 (2005).....	27
<i>Rowland v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 31, 40 (2002) .....	33
<i>Shirley v. Yates</i> , 807 F.3d 1090, 1101 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>State v. Castaneda</i> , 126 Nev. 478, 481–83 (2010) .....	5
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	23
<i>State v. Pierre</i> , 277 Conn 42 (2006) .....	27
<i>State v. Price</i> , 158 Wn.2d 630, 637 (2006).....	24
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 217 Or. App. 208 (2007).....	24
<i>Stockmeier v. State, Bd. of Parole Com'rs</i> , 127 Nev. 243, 250 (2011) .....	21
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	30

<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 538 (1975) .....	18
<i>Tolbert v. Page</i> , 182 F.3d 677, 685 (9th Cir.1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97, 107 (1976) .....	30
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 923 F.2d 253, 255 (2d Cir.1991) .....	15
<i>United States v. Shillingstad</i> , 632 F.3d 1031, 1037 (8th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Valdez v. People</i> , 966 P.2d 587, 591 (Colo 1998).....	16
<i>Vergara-Martinez</i> , 2016 WL 1375648 (Nev. 2016).....	19
<i>Washington v. Kinzle</i> , 18 Wash. App. 774 (2014).....	24
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 335 P.3d 157, 168 (Nev. 2014) .....	10

Misc. Citations

<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> 734 (1989). .....	4
--	---

Statutes

NRS 200.280 .....	19
NRS 200.481(1) .....	18, 19, 20, 21
NRS 200.485 .....	20
NRS 200.508 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 32
NRS 33.018(1)(a).....	20
NRS 432B.140 .....	3, 7

NRS 48.045(2) .....	28
NRS 48.061 .....	28
NRS 484C.400(5).....	5
NRS 50.115(3)(a).....	33
NRS 51.035(2)(b).....	26
NRS 51.095 .....	26
NRS 51.385 .....	22, 23
